
 
 
      

     March 25, 2010 
 
 
Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
Re: Review of Proposed Town of New Shoreham 

Project, Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 39-26.1-7 
Docket No. 4111 

  
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find an original and nine (9) copies of Deepwater Wind Block Island, 
LLC’s Supplemental Response to the Commission’s Fourth Set of Data Requests, Request 4-6. 
Please note that an electronic version of this document has been previously provided to the service 
list.   
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
       Joseph A. Keough, Jr. 
JAK:prc 
Enclosures 
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Comm. 4-6:  Please provide visual simulations of the subject Project from the following 
locations:  

a. Southeast Harbor, Block Island 
b. Old Harbor, Block Island 
c. North Light, Block Island 
d. Watch Hill, RI 
e. Point Judith, RI 
f. Newport, RI (Brenton Point State Park) 
g. Sakonnet Point, RI 
h. Gayhead Martha’s Vineyard, MA 

 
Response:  Based on this request, Deepwater Wind has commissioned a specialist firm to 
prepare the renderings referenced above.  Deepwater Wind assumes that in bullet “a” 
above, the Commission intends to reference the Block Island Southeast Lighthouse.  All 
such renderings will be provided to the Commission promptly upon their completion. 
 
Supplemental Response: Enclosed please find visual simulations in response to Comm. 
4-6, a., b., and c. Deepwater Wind will further supplement this response as additional 
simulations become available.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Response by: William Moore
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CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that on March 25, 2010, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth 
on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission 
Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.  
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution Phone/FAX 
Thomas R. Teehan, Esq. 
National Grid. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Thomas.teehan@us.ngrid.com 
 

401-784-7667   
401-784-4321 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

Ronald T. Gerwatowski, Esq. 
National Grid  
40 Sylvan Rd. 
Waltham, MA 02451 

Ronald.gerwatowski@us.ngrid.com     
Celia.obrien@us.ngrid.com  
Jennifer.brooks@us.ngrid.com 

Alan Mandl, Esq. 
Smith & Duggan LLP 
Lincoln North 
55 Old Bedford Road 
Lincoln, MA 01773 

amandl@smithduggan.com 617-228-4464 
781-259-1112 

Jerry Elmer, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
55 Dorrance Street 
Providence, RI 02903 

Jelmer@clf.org 401-351-1102 
401-351-1130 

Katherine A. Merolla, Esq., 
Merolla & Accetturo 
469 Centerville Road Suite 206 
Warwick, RI 02886 

KAMLAW2344@aol.com 401-739-2900 
401-739-2906 

Richard A. Sinapi, Esq. 
Sinapi Formisano & Company, Ltd. 
100 Midway Place, Suite 1 
Cranston, RI 02920-5707 

dicks@sfclaw.com  401-944-9690 
401-943-9040 

Alan Shoer, Esq. 
Adler Pollock & Sheehan 
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-1345 

Ashoer@apslaw.com 401-274-7200 
401-751-0604 

mailto:teehan@keyspanenergy.com
mailto:Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com
mailto:Ronald.gerwatowski@us.ngrid.com
mailto:Jennifer.brooks@us.ngrid.com
mailto:amandl@smithduggan.com
mailto:Jelmer@clf.org
mailto:dicks@sfclaw.com
mailto:Ceaton@apslaw.com
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Leo Wold, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

lwold@riag.ri.gov 401-222-2424  
401-222-3016 Steve.scialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us 

Al.contente@ripuc.state.ri.us  

Jon Hagopian, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 
 

jhagopian@riag.ri.gov   
Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov 
Mtobin@riag.ri.gov 

Paul Rich, Deepwater Wind Prich@dwwind.com  401-648-0604 
Bill Moore, Deepwater Wind Wmoore@dwwind.com  401-648-0604 
Susan Demacedo, Deepwater Wind susan@dwwind.com 401-648-0606 
David Schwartz, Deepwater Wind  dschwartz@dwwind.com   
David Nickerson from Mystic River 
Energy Group, LLC 

dave@nickersons.org  

Richard LaCapra, LaCapra Associates Rlacapra@lacapra.com  212-675-8123 
Richard Hahn                            
Mary Neal                                
Lacapra Associates 
1 Washington Mall, 9th floor 
Boston, MA  02108 

rhahn@lacapra.com 
 

 

mneal@lacapra.com 

Original & nine (9) copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick RI  02889 

Lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  401-780-2017 
401-941-1691 Cwilson@puc.state.ri.us  

Nucci@puc.state.ri.us  

Anault@puc.state.ri.us  

Sccamara@puc.state.ri.us  

Thomas Kogut, DPU tkogut@ripuc.state.ri.us   

Matt Auten, Office of Lt. Governor mauten@ltgov.state.ri.us   

Julian Dash, RIEDC jdash@riedc.com  

Rep. Ehrhardt  rep-ehrhardt@rilin.state.ri.us  
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/s/ Joseph A. Keough, Jr    
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925 

      KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD. 
      100 Armistice Boulevard 
      Pawtucket, RI   02860 
      (401) 724-3600 
 
 



Viewpoint Name:

Viewpoint Location:

Direction of View     

Closest Turbine:

Furthest Turbine:
                        
	                 

Date Taken:  

Time:

Field of View:

Focal Lenght:

Percentage of Total Turbines Visible:   

	                 

Tower Height:   

Rotor Diameter:

Turbine Color:  

Max. Height above MLLW: 

Prevailing Wind Direction:

Viewpoint Specific DataModel Dimensions and Data Viewpoint:

Prepared for:	                 
Deepwater Wind             

Prepared by:	                 
EDR             

March 2010

Visual Simulation of Proposed Wind Farm

Block Island Wind Farm

VISUAL SIMULATION

VIEWPOINT LOCATION

WIND TURBINE MODEL

O R I G I NA L  P H OTO

FrontSide

Block Island - Southeast Lighthouse
Tower Height: 295’  

Rotor Diameter: 426’

Turbine Color: 5% gray

Max. Height above MLLW: 508’

Prevailing Wind Direction: Southwest

                             

1
Viewpoint Name: Southeast Lighthouse

Viewpoint Location: 	

Direction of View: Southeast    

Closest Turbine: 3.0 Miles

Furthest Turbine: 3.33 Miles                        
	                 

Date Taken: 2/19/2010

Time: 5:02 pm 

Field of View: 42.1°

Focal Length: 46.7 mm

Camera Elevation: 123’  

	                 

41° 09’ 12.2134 N

71° 33’ 7.6790 W



Viewpoint Name:

Viewpoint Location:

Direction of View     

Closest Turbine:

Furthest Turbine:
                        
	                 

Date Taken:  

Time:

Field of View:

Focal Lenght:

Percentage of Total Turbines Visible:   

	                 

Tower Height:   

Rotor Diameter:

Turbine Color:  

Max. Height above MLLW: 

Prevailing Wind Direction:

Viewpoint Specific DataModel Dimensions and Data Viewpoint:

Prepared for:	                 
Deepwater Wind             

Prepared by:	                 
EDR             
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Visual Simulation of Proposed Wind Farm

Block Island Wind Farm

VISUAL SIMULATION

Block Island - Old Harbor                                      
Tower Height: 295’  

Rotor Diameter: 426’

Turbine Color: 5% gray

Max. Height above MLLW: 508’

Prevailing Wind Direction: Southwest

                             

2
Viewpoint Name: Old Harbor

Viewpoint Location: 	

Direction of View: Southeast    

Closest Turbine: 3.50 Miles

Furthest Turbine: 4.34 Miles                        
	                 

Date Taken: 2/19/2010

Time: 4:48 pm 

Field of View: 44.595°

Focal Length: 43.5 mm

Camera Elevation: 88’    

	                 

41° 10’ 4.7899” N, 

71° 33’ 16.4000” W

FrontSide

VIEWPOINT LOCATION

WIND TURBINE MODEL

O R I G I NA L  P H OTO



Viewpoint Name:

Viewpoint Location:

Direction of View     

Closest Turbine:

Furthest Turbine:
                        
	                 

Date Taken:  

Time:

Field of View:

Focal Lenght:

Percentage of Total Turbines Visible:   

	                 

Tower Height:   

Rotor Diameter:

Turbine Color:  

Max. Height above MLLW: 

Prevailing Wind Direction:

Viewpoint Specific DataModel Dimensions and Data Viewpoint:

Prepared for:	                 
Deepwater Wind             

Prepared by:	                 
EDR             

March 2010

Visual Simulation of Proposed Wind Farm

Block Island Wind Farm

VISUAL SIMULATION

Block Island - North Light
Tower Height: 295’  

Rotor Diameter: 426’

Turbine Color: 5% gray

Max. Height above MLLW: 508’

Prevailing Wind Direction: Southwest

                             

3
Viewpoint Name: North Light

Viewpoint Location: 	

Direction of View: Southeast    

Closest Turbine: 7.07 Miles

Furthest Turbine: 8.6 Miles                        
	                 

Date Taken: 2/19/2010

Time: 1:37 pm 

Field of View: 41.749°

Focal Length: 47.2 mm

Camera Elevation: 8’   

	                 

41° 13’ 39.1519” N, 

71° 34’ 32.7565” W

FrontSide

VIEWPOINT LOCATION

WIND TURBINE MODEL

O R I G I NA L  P H OTO


